
-NB 

5~qo~~ .., .... OJ .... Decision No. ____ _ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES CC!$1ISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application of 
SOUTHERN COUNTIES GAS CCMPANY OF 
CALIFORNIA for a general increase 
in gas rates under Section 454 of 
the Public Utilities Code. 

Application No. 3$211 
First Supplemental 

(Appearan.ces and vlitnesses 
ere listed as Appendix B) 

I~ITERIM OPINION A~~ ORDER ON FIRST 
SCPPIDTENTAL· ApiSL1CATION 

Southern Counties Gas Company of California, engaged as a 

public utility in the businezs of purchasing, distributing and sell­

ing gas in the southern portion of the State of California, filed 

the above-entitled supplemental application on September 27, 1957, 

seeking an increase in gas rates by approximately $3,228,000 to off-

set the annual incre~se in the cost of out-of-state gas starting 

January 1, 1958. 

Public Hearing 

After due notice, public hearing on this First Supplemental 

Application was held before Commissioners Rex Hardy, C. Lyn Fox and 

Ray E. Untereiner and Examiner Manley W. Edwards on a consolidated 

record with First Supplemental Application No. 38787 of Southern 

California Gas Company on November 12, 1957, in San Francisco. Four 

exhibits and testimony by three witnesses were offered in support of 

these first supplemental applications. Counsel for the Commission 

staff and the interested parties cross-examined the witnesses and 

made closing statements for the purpose of developing a full record 

to aid the CommiSSion in deciding this matter. Counsel for applicant 

-1-



'A-38211 1st •• NB 

moved to amend the application to conform to proof adduced at the 

hearing. Such motion is granted. The matter was submitted at the 

close of the day's hearing and now is ready for decision. 

P:'esetJ,t Status of El Paso 
~at'es for PUrchased Gas 

ApplicantTs present gas rates, authorized by Decisions 

Nos. 55579 and 555$9, in Application No. ;S211, to become effective 

Octob~r 15, 1957, include the contingent offset charges related to 

the increased cost of gas purchased from El Paso Natural Gas Company, 

hereinafter referred to as El Paso, associated with rates filed by 

E1 Paso in Federal Power Co~~ission Dockets Nos. G-2016, G-20lS and 

G-4769. Applicant represents that Dockets Nos. G-2016 and G-201S 

have been settled and refunds from El Paso associated there~~th have 

been received by applicant, and corresponding appropriate refunds 

have been made by applicant to its customers pursuant to Decision 

No. 54946 of this Co~ission. At this time the Federal Power Coo- , 

mission has completed hearings on Docket No. G-4769, but has not 

rendered its decision in this matter. This situation is reflected 

in o~~ Decisions Nos. 55579 and 55589 which continued offset rates 

as an offset to such increase in El Paso rates. 

Further El Paso Increases 

On June 2$, 1957, El Paso filed a further application for 

increased rates (F.P.C. Docket No. G-1294S). Under the susponsion 

procedures of the Federal Power Commission, Section 4(e) of the 

Natural Gas Act, the new rates will become effective, January 1, 1958, 

subject to review by the Feeeral Power Commission and to final 

adjustment and refund as determined by that Commission after hearing. 

Applicant states that it and Southern California Gas Company, on 

September 13, 1957, filed a joint petition to intervene and partici­

pate in the hearings to be held in Docket No. G-1294$. 

-2-



,'A-JS211 1st •. NB 

The further increase filed for by El Paso is 20 cents per 

Mcf of daily demand on a monthly basis and 2 cents per Mct on com­

modity at 14.9 psia pressure base. Or, stated another way, the 

demand rate will be increased from $2 to $2.20 per Mer-day and the 

commodity charge from 18 ~o 20 cents per Mcf. Such increases when 

related to a pressure base of 14.73 psia will be 19 .. 77 cents per 

Mcf-day of demand and 1.9$ cents per Mcf of co~~odity. 

Applicantts computation of cost increase is set forth in 

Exhibit B attached to the application and may be summarized in the 

manner following: 

a. Increase in demand charge (both Southern Gas Companies): 
1,051,650 Mcr per day at 20i x 12 mos. .~. $ 2,523,960 

b. Increase in commodity charge: 
3$3,899,500 MCf at 2i •••••••...•...•..••• 

Total El Paso Increase •.••..•••••••••• 

c. Portion of increase to applicant: 
30% of $10,201,950 •••...••••.••.•..•••••• 

d. Impact of cost reallocation agreement 
with Southern California Gas Company ••••••• 

Total increase to applicant ••••••.••• 

DetGrmin~tion o~ Offset Billing Charge 

W6i,~90 
IU):G ),-cr 

3,060,5$5 

l§HJij 7j1 ! ' 

Applicant must pay locaJ. franchise fees based upon gross 

revenuc~ collected within the areas levying such fees, and any 

increases in rates to meet these increases in gas cost~ ahould 

include an appropriate franchise fee allowance of $43,091. Applicant 

proposes that this increase in cost of gas and associated franchise 
, 

fees be reflected in an offset rate applied uniformly to all gas 

sales in an amount of 2.15 cents per Mcr. The spread of this 

-3-



NB 

increase to classes of service, based on applicant's 1958 sales esti­

me.te, follows: 

Estim.ated Offset 
Sales in per Class 

Class of Service Mcf Mc!' Increase 

Firm Sales 69,245,800 2.15rj $1,488,700 
Re~lar Interruptible 
In ustrial 20,796,100 2 .. 15 447,100 
Other Interruptible Sales 25,004,000 2.15 537,600 
Resale ..l8%029 z4OO 2.l~ 7~4~600 

Total Sales I5 ,145,300 2 .. .L. 3,2 8,000 

App1ic~nt p~oposes that as of January 1, 1958, the offset 

charges being collected in connection with Dockets Nos. 0-2016, 

G-2018 and G-4769 be permanently incorporated in its base rates. 

Applicant states that Dockets Nos. 0-2016 and G-2018 have been com­

pletely adjudicated and approp~iate refunds of a portion of such 

offset charges have been made, that the rates p~id to E1 Pa~o under 

Docket G-4769 will cease to be in effcct as of January 1, 1955,and 

that liability to its customers for refund of offset charges 

collected in relation to those rates will cease to accrue at that 

time. 

Applicant mentions that a considerable period of time 

might elapse before Docket No. 0-12948 will be adjudicated and E1 

Paso rates finalized, whereupon it could experience substantial over­

or under-collections during the interim. The reason this could 

occur is that the offset collections are based upon total sales, 

whereas increased gas costs are applicable only to purchases from 

El Pa~o; the relationship between these two items might change con­

siderably in a year or two. Applicant represents that both it and 

its customers can be protected from the possible serious effects of 

such a situation by an annual review of the level of the offset rate 

and by filing with the Commission, not later than November 1, of each 

-4-



A-3SZ11 1st ~ NB 

year, an appropriate offset rate for the following calendar y~ar, 

based upon estimated volumes of gas purchased from El Paso and of its 

gas sales for such following year. 

Refund Plan 

Applicant plans to refund to its customers the difference 

between the offset revenues collected and t~0 net increase in t~e 

cost of gas, finally allowed, during the offset rate coll~ction 

period, adjusted for local franchise requirements, ~s illustr~ted 

by E)~ibit C in its application. The general details of applicant's 

refund plan are: 

1. Distribute refunds to each cl~ss of service in 
proportion to the amount collected as offset 
charges from each class of service during the 
period subject to refund. 

2. Refunds to active general service cu~tomers 
would be credited to bills. If the total 
amount refundable ~verages one dollar or less 
per active general service customGr

i 
a uni­

foro credit would apply to such bil s and if 
the a~o~~t exceeds one dollar, applicant 
proposes to submit ~ plan for such refunds 
after the amount available for refunds has 
been definitely established. 

3. Refunds to customers served on other than 
General Service schedules would be calculated 
individually and based on the actual consump­
tion by each customer during the period sub­
ject to refund. Such refunds would be 
credited to active accounts and checks mailed 
to customers whose accounts have been closed. 

Position and Statements of 
Interested Parties and otEers 

The San Diego Gas & Electric Company stated that the off­

set rate to it should be less than 2.15 cents per Mcf because it took 

service at transmission line pressure level where there is less 

unaccounted for gas than for a distribution line pressure of delivery 

and less franchise fees should be involved compared to the average 

system customer. 

-5-



!be City of Los Angeles stated that it is improper perma­

nently to fold in any offset in the base rates prior to final deter­

mination of the Federal Power Commission on these offset increases. 

The City desired the same type of refund plan for the two utilities 

~nd ~ointed to the 50-cent level for ~~iform refunds proposed by 

Southern California Gas Company in contrast to the $1 level proposed 

by the applicant. With regard to the spread of the 1ncreas~ the 

City favored a uniform increase per Mcf, stating thct this is 

entirely a cost of gas increase, rather than a percentage spread 

based on class revenues. 

The California M~nufactu~ers Association pointed out that 

this is an increase in a two-part rate (demand and commodity) and it 

represents that a uniform spread per Mcf would overcharge the inter­

ruptible customer which does not have demand privileges. The 

Association would prefer a ~~iform percentage increase to all blocks. 

The Monolith ~nd RiverSide C~ment Companies preferred that 

the increase be made in proportion to the increases by classes 

~ecently made in the main rate decisions herein. They stated that 

they have no demand rights, are subject to frequent interruptions 

and that more than one cent per Mct would be unfair to the interrupti-

ble classes. 

Effeet of the IIMemphis" Decision 

As pointed out in our Interim Order No. 55902, issued 

December 5, 1957, the applicability of the 'procedures provided for in 

Sections 4(d) and 4(e) of the Natural Gas Act to El Paso's petition 

in F.P.C. Docket No. G-12948 has been made questionable by a recent 

deciSion in the United States Court of Appeals for the D1strict of 
11 

Columbia Circuit. It appears to this Commission that the applicant 

11 Memphis L1ght~ Gas and W~ter Divis1on; City of MemphiS, Tennessee, 
and Mississi?p1 valley Gas Company, Petitioners, v. Federal Power 
Co~ission, Respondent, United Gas Pipeline Company, Texas Gas Trans~ 
miSSion 'Corporation, and Southern Natural Gas Company, Intervenors, 
No. 13666. 

-6-



A-38211 1st !lit. NB - MK"- • 

herein is in subst~nt1ally the same position with respect to El Paso 

Natural Gas Company as that of the petitioners in the "Memphis" case 

with respect to their supplier, and has substantially the same legal 

rights as those petitioners. Our Interim Decision No. ,,902 was 

issued to r~quire this and similar California applicants to dili­

gently pursue such rights as they may have before the Federal Power 

COw.:lission and the court::., and to file with this Commission verified 

statements of the actio~ taken pursuant to such interim Dec1sion. 

Applicant has filed a verified report dated December 7, 

1957, and it is apparent from that report that applicant has complied 

with the requirements of Interim Opinion No. 55902, has taken such 

initial steps as are available to it, and intends in good faith to 

pursue its legal remedies, as required by such interim decision, to 

final determination. We will condition applicant's authority to 

increase its rates in the ma~~er provided by the order herein. 

Findin~s and Conc1m:ions 

After considering the facts set forth in the application 

and reviewing the exhibits submitted by the applicant in support of 

this supplemental application, the Commission finds and concludes 

that applicant's proposal is reasonable, and, in general, should be 

authorized. However, applicant's request to fold in the offset 

charges in connection with Dockets Nos. G-2016, 0-2018 and G-4769 

will not be authorized. The offset resulting from the Federal Power 

Co~ission Docket No. G-20l8 has been disposed of for the calendar 

year 19,3 by Federal Power Commission order. The Federal Power 

Commission also found that there was no refund due in this docket for 

the year 1954 and the first 3t months of 195,. The Commission, 

however, did not fix rates so that the offset in th1s proceeding 

continues in effect. For this reason the offset should be shown on 

the tariff sheets. 

-7-



With reg3rd to the question of rate spread, we have con­

sidered the alternatives to ~ uniform spread per Mcf but have 

reached the conclusion that applicant's proposal is preferable to 

the proposed alternativ~s. Applicant's proposal to review the rea­

sonableness of the offset charge of 2.15¢ per Mcr annu~lly and fil­

ing revised offset rates for the following calendar year will be 

authorized. 

Applicant seeks approval of its refund plan in principle. 

In general, the plan appears ressonable. However, the $1 limit 

below which a uniform customer refund will be made to General Service 

customers will be lowered to 50¢. The Commission disagrees with the 

proposal of applicant, 3S shown in Exhibit C, to deduct the cost of 

making refunds from any amount made available for refunds by E1 Paso 

and its plan will be amended to that extent. Also, this Co~1ssion, 

after decision of the Federal Power Commission in Docket No. G-12948, 

may find reason for change in the refund plan, so we will not, at 

this time, give the applicant's proposal our unqualified endorsement. 

The Commission finds and concludes that the increases in 

rates and charges authorized herein are justified, and that the 

existing rates in so far as they differ from the rates being filed 

by the npplicant, are for the future unjust and unreasonable. 

The Commission having considered the request of applicant, 

public hearing having been held, and being of the opinion that the 

first supplemental application should be granted subject ~o the 

changes hereinabove mentioned; therefore, 

IT IS ORDERED as folloW'S: 

1. If the Federal Power Commi~s1on grants the motion filed 

by El Paso Natural Gas Company on or about November 19, 1957, request­

ing that an order be entered by the Federal Power Commission putting 

-8-



'A-38211 1st 4 p • NB - M.'C ,.: .• ::. 

into effect the change of rate, Charge, classification, or serv1ce# 

set forth in, ~ong others, rate schedules G and G-X, and if there­

after El Paso Natural Gss Company assesses to applicant charges £or 

gas sold and delivered to applicant computed by use of the rates 

specified in Schedules G and G-X of El Paso Natural Gas Company, then 

applicant is hereby author1zed to tile, in quadruplicate, with th1s : 

Co~~ission, in conformity with General Order No. 96, revised sehadul6 

with cha.nges in rates, terms and conditions as set to:-th in AppendiX • 

attached hereto, nnd after not less than one dayts notice to this 

Co~1ssion and to the public, to make said revised ratss effective to: 

service rendered on and after the date the increased El Paso rates, 

lawtully, go into effect. 

2. In the event that applicant places such rate increases in 

effect: 

a. Applicant ohall keep such reco:-d~ of sales to 
custoc.ers duri!:l.g the offective period of this 
cost of gas offset rate as wlll enable it to 
determine readily the tots.: offset ~hor3e end 
the total refund" if e.r.::l., ths. t may be dae eaeh 
cu s ~ or:.er 0 

b. Applicant's plan inoorporating the cha.nges 
discussed in the opinion herein for determining 
refunds shall be submitted. to this ·Commission 
prior to making any refunds~ and specific 
CommiSSion approval shall be obtained of the 
plan at that time. 

c. Upon the final decision by the Federal Power 
Co~~ssion in Docket No. 0-12948, applicant 
shall file a supplemental application herein 
corrt:aining its propo:3ed permanent rato plan for 
final determination and authorization 'by this 
CommiSSion. 

d. Upon final dete~m1nation of the actual cost of 
refunding not recovered from El Paso Natural 
Gas Company and the a.mount of any balance created 
by applicant's inability to deliver checks and by 
checks uncashed. after one year, applicant shall 
file a plan acceptable to the Commission tor the 
equitable disposition of the resultant net balance. 

-9-. 



;A-382ll 1st ft. NB - MlC* 

after 

e. Applicant shall file with the Commission 
monthly reports within sixty days following 
the close of each such period setting forth: 

1. The 1ncrease in revenues realized under 
the offset rates authorized here1n segre­
gated by firm and interruptible classes 
of service, and 

2. The increase in cost of out-of-state gas 
above the rate level in effect ~ediately 
prior to January 1, 1958. 

f. Annual reviews of this offset rate may be made 
as proposed by applicant. 

\tJlJe~7i 
The effective date of this order shall be k~1rt98G days 

I - '-G 
, California, this / -



• A....3S2ll 1St" 1m 

APPENDlX A 
Pege 1 of 2 

The prccontly effective b~.3o and effective ra.tes mc::r 00 changed to the 
er.tent set forth in thio eppendix. 

1. Tho contingent offset clause in S¢hed.w.es Nos. 0...1 1 G-2, Ci-3
1 

0-4, Q...5, 
G-;.l" G-6" G-6.1 end G-6.2 changed. to 'i:.lle !'ollo1rdng: 

The abo~ bose rates inolude the following of'!'sc~ :harges wbiohJi in 
c.ccorda.nCe:l with Decisio:w Nos. 47991, 51361 and of the Caj.!.f'o:mio. Public 
Utili ties Commission, a.re contingon'::' upon tho price of gas purchased from. 11 Paso 
Nat'1.ll'ul Gas Company: 

a.. An offset charge of .16 cent per 100 cubic :t:Elt3t. 
b. An offset el~ge of .25 cent per 100 c~bic feot. 
c. A.n offeot e~'large of .2.1.5 oents per 100 cubic fe3t. 

The effective rates are computed in accordance 'Wi'~h Rule 2(lC) fro:n. the 
base rates and are subject to possible re:f'Und in accordance 'With said decisions in 
the event of tt. reduction in tho cost of gas puroh.a::od £'rom El Paso Natt:ral Gas 
Company. 

2. The contingent offeet clause in Sched'\lles Noe. G-,20, G-21, 0-25, G-26, 
G-40, G-4l end. G-45 chcnged to tho following: 

CQtltirle.:lnt Oi'fs~t Cbl)r~: 

The ~bove ~e rates include tho following offset charges which, in 
accordanoe 'With Decisions Nos. 47991, 51361 and of ~he California Public 
Utilities Commission, are contingent upon the price of gas purchssed from El Paso 
Natural Gas Company: 

~. An offset charge of 1.6 cents per Mef. 
b. An offset charge of 2.5 oents per Mof_ 
c. An offset charge of 2.15 cent: per Mcf. 

The effective rates are computed in accordance with Rule 2(K) from the 
baze rates and are subjec'~ to possible refund in o.ccordance with said docis1ons in 
the event of a reduction in the cost of gas p'1.ll'eh.e.ced !'rom El Paso Natural Gas 
Comp~. 

3. The contingent offsot cle,'LlSG in Sched.ul.e No. G-50 ch~d. to the, 
follo"w.\.ng : 

The above base rates include the follOwing offset chargos ~hich, in 
accordance 'With Decisions Nos. 47991, 51361, and of' the CaJ.ifornia. Public 
Utilities COmmission, are contingent upon the price of gao purchased from El Paso 
Naturo.l Gas Company: 

4. An offset ehOl'ge of 1.6 conts per Mcr. 
b. P.n offset charge or 1.3 cents per Mcf, for the rirst 20,000 Mef., 

and 1.0 centspor Mcf, over 20,000 Mer. 
o. An offset oharge of' 2.15 cents per Mer. 



e 
.P-282ll 1$ t Sup. NB ~( 

P..PPENDJX A 
Page 2 of 2 

The effective rates are eozputed in aocordance with Rule 2(K) fran the 
base rates and are subject to possible ref'und in s.eccrd8nce \lith said decisions in 
the event of a. reduction in the cost of gss purchased from El Fo,so Natural Gas 
Compm:".l.y • 

4. The cont.in3ent oZi'set cle.us{\ in Schedule No.. 0-54 e~d. to the 
f'ollo","1.ng : 

The present erre~tive ~atos include ~ offset cherge of 1.04 CGnts per 
Mef authorized by Decision No~ 5483l ~d 2015 cents per Mer ~~chorized b.7 
Decision No. and n.re subject 'eo possible refund in Ilc~re.Ollco v.:.th said 
dec:isiollS in the event of' a reduction in the cost of gas pu:t'c:hs.sed from El Paso 
No.tural Gas Coxnpany. 

5. The preoGnt clo:u::e in Schodule No. ~ under RAXSS, Se~'t.ion 1.3, 
CommoCJ.ty Cherge th;me;ed to tl'lO followi!'lg: 

The cc~odity charge incluQ~~ offset charges of 2.8 cents per Mcf' based 
t.."POn the increase in eh!lrges to Southcr:l Counties Gas Cempa:ny of CaLifOrnia and 
Southern Californi.a Gas COI:lpany by E1 Paso No.tural Gs.::; Company, which went into 
'=If'!'ect Jo:tl'UEJ:J:Y l, 19~3, suoject to final determi%le.tioj,l bY' the ~ederal Power Com­
misSion, e:o.d 2.5 cents and 2.l5 ce::Lts per Mof' authorized by D30::.siCllS Nos. 51361 
and l'e:lpe:tively, of the California. Public Utilitios Co_soion, subject 
to posslble ra~d in tho event of' a. roduction in the cost of' gas purchased from 
El Paso Natural Gas Compe.rlY_ 



DR* 

APPENDIX B 

LIST OF A.PPEARANCES 

For A:pplicont: Milford Springer and J. R. Rensch. 

Interested Parties: Alan G. Campbell and Robert W. Russell, for 
City of Los Angeles; O'Melveny & Myers by Lauren M. 'IIJrjght, 
for Riverside Cement COIl'l.pany; Nor~an Elliott & Jose'Oh T. 
Enright and W~ldo A. Gillette, for Monolith Portland Cement 
Company; Bruce Renwick H. W. Sturges, Jr., and R. E. Woodbury 
by J. F. N~il, for Southern California Edison Company; Riehard 
L. Wells, of Gibson Dunn & Crutche~ for American Potash and 
Chemical Company and West End Chemical Com~any; Chickering & 
Gregory by C. H~yden Ames,for San Diego Gas & Electric Company; 
Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison by £lordon E. D~vis, for California 
Manufacturers Association; Overton, L~an & Prince by Don~ld 
H. Ford, for Southwestern Portland Cement Company. 

Cr)mmission Staff: Harold McCarthy and·C. T. Coffey. 

LIST OF WITNESSES 

Evidenoe was presented on behslf of the applieant by W. J. Herrman 
and C. L. Dunn. 


